9 4-5-99



EDS:lam 11/23/98 BL-21706-PK

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

SUPREME CT. CASE NO .: Chies Boy BB Berk

4TH DCA CASE NOS.: 96-2481 96-2958, 96-2964 & 97-0223

L.T. CASE NO.: 90-20360-14

Florida Bar #710482

MICHAEL JON DiPIETRO and MYRA DiPIETRO, a/k/a MYRA BELLIO, a/k/a MYRA J. CHANDLER a/k/a MYRA LaPOINT, a/k/a MYRA NO LAST NAME, a/k/a MYRA,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID GRIEFER and ANN GRIEFER, his wife, as Guardians of the Person and Property of LAUREL B. GRIEFER, an Incompetent,

Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

#### ON REVIEW FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Edward D. Schuster, Esq. ✓Paula C. Kessler, Esq. KESSLER, MASSEY, CATRI, HOLTON & KESSLER, P.A. NationsBank Tower, 17th Floor One Financial Plaza Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394 (954) 463-8593

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii-iv
PREFACE	v
INTRODUCTION IN REBUTTAL TO PLAINTIFFS' INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	2-16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17-19
ARGUMENT	20-43
ISSUE I	20-28
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED REVERSIBLY BY DETERMINING THAT THE GRIEFERS ARE ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST IN THIS PERSONAL INJURY CASE BY FINDING THAT THE DAMAGES WERE LIQUIDATED BY THE JURY IN THE FIRST TRIAL IN 1991.	
ISSUE II	28-38
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED DR. SNYDER FROM TESTIFYING IN THE PLAINTIFFS' CASE-IN- CHIEF; AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN DETERMINING THAT THE TRIAL JUDGE ABUSED HIS DISCRETION.	
ISSUE III	38-43
NEITHER DR. SNYDER'S NOR DR. FOGERTY'S TESTIMONY IS ADMISSIBLE AS REBUTTAL EVIDENCE AND THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN REVERSING ON THIS GROUND.	
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

I

•

<u>Acquisition Corp. of America v. American</u> <u>Cast Iron Pipe Company</u> 543 So.2d 878, 881 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	34
<u>Alvarado v. Rice</u> 614 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1992)	22,23
<u>Argonaut Insurance Company v. May Plumbing Compan</u> 474 So.2d 212, 214 n. 1 (Fla. 1985)	<u>y</u> 21,22,26
<u>Bilotta v. Kelly Company, Inc.</u> 358 N.W. 2d 679, 681 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	28
<u>Binger v. King Pest Control</u> 401 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1981)	29,30,31,32,33
<u>Brinkerhoff v. O. B. Linkous</u> 528 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	32,34
<u>Canakaris v. Canakaris</u> 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	33
<u>Cantor v. Davis</u> 489 So.2d 18, 20 (Fla. 1986)	3
<u>Driscoll v. Morris</u> 114 So.2d 314, 315 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1959)	38
<u>Easkold v. Rhodes</u> 632 So.2d 146, 147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	27
<u>Executive Car and Truck Leasing v. DeSerio</u> 468 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	37
<u>Farrelly v. Heuacker</u> 118 Fla. 340, 343, 159 So. 24, 25-26 (1935)	20,21
<u>Florida Marine Enterprises v. Bailey</u> 632 So.2d 649, 651 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	32,33
<u>Grau v. Branham</u> 626 So.2d 1059, 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993	33,34
<u>Griefer v. DiPietro</u> 625 So.2d 1226, 1228 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	4
<u>Griefer v. DiPietro</u> 708 So.2d 666, 672 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	41

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

**ب** ,

<u>Heberling v. Fleisher</u> 563 So.2d 1086 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) rev. dism., 570 So.2d 1305 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Jackson Grain Company v. Hoskins</u> 75 So.2d 306, 310 (Fla. 1954)	20
<u>Keller Industries v. Volk</u> 657 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) rev. den. 666 So.2d 146 (Fla. 1995)	36
<u>Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Co. v. Percefull</u> 653 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1995)	22
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Sperling</u> 599 So.2d 209 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	34
<u>Muchmore Equipment, Inc. v. Grover</u> 334 N.W. 2d 605 (Iowa 1983)	28
<u>N. T. Dolan v. Springlite Bottled Water Corp.</u> 656 So.2d 211, 212 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1995)	32
<u>Office Depot, Inc. v. Miller</u> 584 So.2d 587, 590 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	34
<u>Palm Beach County School Board v. Montgomery</u> 641 So.2d 183 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	22,23,24
<u>Parker v. Brinson</u> 78 So.2d 873, 874-875 (Fla. 1955)	20
<u>Pipkin v. Hamer</u> 501 So.2d 1365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	34
<u>Rhodes v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</u> 528 So.2d 459, 460 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	42
<u>Rockman v. Barnes</u> 672 So.2d 890, 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	27
<u>Savoie v. State</u> 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	3
<u>S. N. W. Corp. v. Abraham</u> 491 So.2d 1223, 1224-1225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	32
<u>South Dakota Building Authority v. Geiger Burger Assoc.</u> 414 N.W. 2d 15, 19 (S.D. 1987)	28

#### TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT.)

,

<u>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Smith</u> 690 So.2d 1328, 1331-1332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	27
<u>Woods v. Farmers Insurance Company of Columbus</u> 106 Ohio App. 3d 389, 666 N.E. 2d 283 (1995)	27
<u>Zanoletti v. Norlę Properties Corp.</u> 688 So.2d 952 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	41
<u>Zorn v. Britton</u> 120 Fla. 304, 307, 162 So. 879, 880-881 (1935)	20

#### <u>Other Sources</u>

Validity and Construction of State Statutes or Rules27Allowing or Changing Rate of Prejudgment Interest in Tort27Actions.40 A.L.R. 4th 147 (1986)
